## PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION TL-18672 Safety & Enforcement Division Page 1 of 2 March 16, 1995

## RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION GRANTING VOLUNTARY SUSPENSION OF CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY ISSUED TO AMERICAN AIRPORTER SHUTTLE (PSC 6432).

American Airport Shuttle, (carrier), a California corporation (PSC 6432) was authorized by Decision 93-11-015 dated December 2, 1993 in Application 92-09-050 to provide scheduled passenger service between points in the City & County of San Francisco, on the one hand, and San Francisco International Airport (SFIA), on the other hand. It also established a Zone of Rate Freedom (ZORF) for such scheduled service.

By letter dated October 6, 1994, Ann M. Pougiales, attorney on behalf of the carrier requested voluntary suspension of their passenger stage authority (PSC 6432) because of the delay in obtaining the approval from the San Francisco Airports Commission. The period of voluntary suspension will give them time to secure authorization from the SFIA.

## IT IS ORDERED that:

- The certificate of public convenience and necessity to provide scheduled passenger service between points in the City & County of San Francisco, on the one hand, and SFIA on the other hand and establised ZORF rates granted to American Airporter Shuttle by Decision 93-11-015 dated December 2, 1993 in Application 92-09-050 is hereby suspended until October 6, 1995.
- 2. Prior to resumption of service, tariff and timetable supplements cancelling the suspension supplements shall be filed. The required filing shall be made on not less than five days' notice to the public and to the Commission.
- 3. The carrier shall comply with General Order 101-E by having on file evidence of insurance before resuming operations.

Resolution TL-18672 Safety & Enforcement Division Page 2 of 2

- 4. The authority to suspend operations granted herein shall expire on October 6, 1995 or upon earlier resumption of service, which may be accomplished through compliance with Ordering Paragraph 2 above.
- 5. The carrier shall file quarterly report(s) of gross operating revenue and pay the required fees during the suspension.
- 6. American Airporter Shuttle is placed on notice that commencement of operations under the certificate that is the subject of this resolution without complying with Ordering Paragraphs 2, 3, 4 and 5 may cause further suspension or revocation of its operating authority.

The Executive Director shall mail a copy of this resolution to:

AMERICAN AIRPORTER SHUTTLE c/o Ann M. Pougiales, Attorney 595 Market Street, Suite 1900 San Francisco, CA 94105-2880

This resolution is effective today.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California held on the sixteenth day of March, 1995, the following Commissioners voting favorablymm, thereon:

Executive Director

DANIEL Wm. FESSLEP
Président
P. GREGORY CONLON
JESSIE J. KNIGHT, JR.
Commissioners